

**Appeal No. 2020-1734**

---

---

**In The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

—♦♦♦—

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
THE BEER INSTITUTE,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*  
—v.—

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND  
BORDER PROTECTION, STEVEN MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the Treasury, JOHN SANDERS, in his official capacity as  
Acting Commissioner of United States Customs and Border Protection,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade  
In Case No. 19-00053, Judge Jane A. Restani.

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

AUGUST FLENTJE  
Special Counsel to  
the Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON  
Director

CLAUDIA BURKE  
Assistant Director

JUSTIN R. MILLER  
Attorney-In-Charge  
International Trade Field Office

ALEXANDER VANDERWEIDE  
Senior Trial Attorney  
Civil Division, U.S. Dept. of Justice  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
26 Federal Plaza, Room 346  
New York, New York 10278  
Tel. No. (212) 264-9230 or 0482

*Attorneys for Defendants*

*Of Counsel:*

DANIEL J. PAISLEY  
U.S. Department of the Treasury

ALEXANDRA KHREBTUKOVA  
Office of the Assistant Chief Counsel  
International Trade Litigation  
U.S. Customs and Border Protection

DATED: December 11, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Rule Reasonably Harmonizes Sections 1313(v) And 1313(j)(2) .....	5
II. 19 U.S.C. § 1313(v) Applies To All Tax Liability Cancellations On Exports .....	13
III. 19 U.S.C. § 1313(v) Reaches All Drawback.....	19
IV. The History Of The Tax Drawback Regime Does Not Support Invalidating The Rule Or Limiting Its Application .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Carcieri v. Salazar, 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	7
Cornell v. Coyne, 192 U.S. 418 (1904).....	22
Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc., 556 U.S. 208, 218 & n. 4 (2009) .....	8, 9
Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi, 556 U.S. 366 (2009).....	8
Nufarm America’s, Inc. v. United States, 477 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2007) .....	22
PPL Corp. v. C.I.R., 569 U.S. 329 (2013).....	15

Shell Oil Co. v. United States,  
688 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2012) ..... 9

Texport v. United States,  
185 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 1999) ..... 2, 11

United States v. Gordon,  
961 F.2d 426 (3d Cir. 1992) ..... 7

United States v. Williams,  
514 U.S. 527 (1995)..... 15

**Statutes**

19 U.S.C. § 1313 ..... 6, 7, 18, 20

19 U.S.C. § 1313(d) ..... 5, 14, 20, 21

19 U.S.C. § 1313(j) ..... 2, 3, 26

19 U.S.C. § 1313(j)(1) ..... 9, 10

19 U.S.C. § 1313(j)(2) ..... *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 1313(l) ..... 5, 9

19 U.S.C. § 1313(l)(1) ..... 9, 11

19 U.S.C. § 1313(n) ..... 7

19 U.S.C. § 1313(r)..... 7

19 U.S.C. § 1313(u) ..... 7

19 U.S.C. § 1313(v) ..... *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 1484(a)(2)(C) ..... 11

19 U.S.C. § 1557(b) ..... 10

19 U.S.C. § 1677(h) .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 4081 .....	25
26 U.S.C. § 4611 .....	25
26 U.S.C. § 5001 .....	25
26 U.S.C. § 5701 .....	25
I.R.C. § 5001(a)(1).....	22
I.R.C. § 5006 .....	16
I.R.C. § 5041(a).....	22
I.R.C. § 5051(a)(1)(A) .....	14, 15
I.R.C. § 5052(c).....	15
I.R.C. § 5053 .....	14
I.R.C. § 5053(a).....	13, 14, 15
I.R.C. § 5054(a)(1).....	14, 15
I.R.C. § 5062(b) .....	14
I.R.C. § 5062(c).....	12
I.R.C. § 5175 .....	14, 17
I.R.C. § 5214(a).....	13
I.R.C. § 5362 .....	14
I.R.C. § 5362(a).....	13
I.R.C. § 5704(b) .....	14

Pub. L. No. 98-573, § 202, 98 Stat. 2948, 2973 (1984)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 108–429, § 1557(b), 118 Stat. 2434, 2579 (2004) ..... 10

Pub. L. No. 114-125, 130 Stat. 122 (2016)..... 2, 18, 20

**Regulations**

19 C.F.R. § 190.3(b) ..... 7

19 C.F.R. § 190.3(c)..... 7

19 C.F.R. § 191.3(b) ..... 7

19 C.F.R. § 191.3(c)..... 7

27 C.F.R. § 28, Subpart D..... 17

27 C.F.R. § 25.93 Subpart G..... 14

27 C.F.R. § 25.93 Subpart L ..... 14

27 C.F.R. § 25.93 Subpart N..... 14

27 C.F.R. § 44.61 ..... 14

27 C.F.R. § 44.66 ..... 14, 17

27 C.F.R. § 44.67 ..... 14, 17

**Other Authorities**

HQ 227916 (Jan. 6, 1999)..... 26

HQ 229320 (Jul. 29, 2002) ..... 10, 26, 27

HQ 229192 (May 8, 2002)..... 27

S. Rep. No. 108-28, at 173 (2003)..... 11

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 5..... 22

**Miscellaneous**

TTB F 5100.11 ..... 16

TTB F 5110.30 ..... 16

TTB F 5120.24 ..... 16

TTB F 5130.12 ..... 16

TTB G 2010-8 ..... 17

TTB G 2010-14 ..... 17

2020-1734
